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Data Request No. 1:   

Refer to the Direct Testimony of Jessica A. York (York Direct Testimony), pages 12-14. 
Explain how the adjustment made to the classification of Steam Production Maintenance 
expense will impact the rate of return on rate base and cost-based rates for each rate class. 
Additionally, provide the impact in Excel format with all formulas, rows, and columns 
unprotected and fully accessible. 

Responsible Witness: Jessica A. York 

Response: 

Please refer to the workpapers labeled Attachment 1-1_LGE and Attachment 1-1_KU 
Redacted for the impact of Ms. York’s adjustment to the classification of Steam Production 
Maintenance expense for LG&E and KU, respectively.  Ms. York only has Public 
workpapers, as she relied on the public data provided by the utilities in their respective 
applications, which includes some redactions.  
 
For LG&E, Ms. York’s reclassification of Steam Production Maintenance expense is 
shown on the tab labeled “Input Prod O&M.” Results flow through the model. Rate of 
return results are shown on the tab labeled “COSS Summary (Sch 5),” and can be compared 
to the same tab in the LG&E’s filed electric cost of service study model. Unit costs of 
service are shown on the tab labeled “Rev Target Classification.” 
 
For KU, Ms. York’s reclassification of Steam Production Maintenance expense is shown 
on the tab labeled “Input Prod O&M.”  Results flow through the model.  Rate of return 
results are shown on the tab labeled “COSS Summary (Sch 2),” and can be compared to 



the same tab in the KU’s filed electric cost of service study model.  Unit costs of service 
are shown on the tab labeled “Rev Target Classification.” 

 

 

Data Request No. 2:   

Refer to the Direct Testimony of Michael P. Gorman (Gorman Direct Testimony). Provide 
all workpapers and Excel spreadsheets formatted with all formulas, columns, and rows 
unprotected and fully accessible. 

Responsible Witness:  Michael P. Gorman 

Response: 

Mr. Gorman’s Public and Confidential workpapers are included in the enclosed folders, 
labeled Attachment_1-2_MPG_Public and Attachment_1-2_MPG_Confidential, 
respectively. 
 
 
 
 

Data Request No. 3:  

Refer to the Gorman Direct Testimony, page 33, lines 18-21. Explain how a 13-week 
period for calculating the average stock price is an adequate period of time to normalize 
short-term volatility to reflect the stock’s long-term value. 

Responsible Witness:  Michael P. Gorman 

Response: 

The time period is a matter of judgement.  Mr. Gorman chose a three month time period as 
reflective of recent market data and security valuations, but to include enough data to 
minimize the risk of the stock valuations being impacted by aberrant non-sustainable 
market movements. 
 

Data Request No. 4:  

Refer to the Gorman Direct Testimony, page 35, lines 3-8. 
 

a. Provide support for the use of Zacks, MI, and I/B/E/S as sources for analysts’ 
growth rate estimates. 
 

b. Explain the reason for not including growth rate projections obtained from Value 
Line. 



 
c. Explain why dividend growth rates were not used and whether, in addition to 

earnings per share growth rates, the use of dividend growth rates should also be 
included in the analysis. 

 
Responsible Witness:  Michael P. Gorman 

Response: 

a. Included in Mr. Gorman’s workpapers.  

b. Value Line is not a consensus analyst growth rate service.  Rather, Value Line reflects  
a single analyst growth rate projection.  

c. Mr. Gorman is not aware of consensus analysts dividend growth rate projections. 
However, in a constant growth DCF model, earnings and dividends are expected to 
grow at  the same constant rate.  

 

 

 
Data Request No. 5:  

Refer to the Gorman Direct Testimony, page 41. 
 

a. Provide further justification for the use of a Multi-Stage Growth Discounted Cash 
Flow (DCF) Model. 
 

b. Compare the use of Multi-Stage Growth DCF Models and Constant Growth DCF 
Models in determining return on equity (ROE), generally. 

Responsible Witness:  Michael P. Gorman 

Response: 

a. Mr. Gorman included in his testimony the support for the reliance of a multi-growth 
rate DCF model. This includes the academic support for multi-growth models, the 
academic and practitioner reliance on multi-stage growth models, and the 
measurement of long-term sustainable growth based on academic and practitioner 
practices. See pages 41-49.  

b. Mr. Gorman testimony provides both DCF models, and he discusses the strengths 
and weaknesses of both DCF models. See pages 32-49 of his direct testimony.  

 



Data Request No. 6:  

Refer to the Gorman Direct Testimony, page 61, lines 6-13. Explain the use of only one 
source of beta vales. In the response, include a discussion regarding beta values from 
sources such as S&P IQ in the context of ROE analyses. 

 
Responsible Witness:  Michael P. Gorman 

Response: 

Mr. Gorman’s relied on Value Line published betas, and adjusted betas calculated using 
the Value Line methodology.  See his testimony at pages 60-61.  Mr. Gorman is not 
opposed to the use of other sources of forward looking betas. 
 
 
 
 

 
Data Request No. 7:  

Refer to the Gorman Direct Testimony, page 61, lines 15-21. Elaborate on the methodology 
used to calculate the estimated expected return on the market. 

 
 
Responsible Witness:  Michael P. Gorman 

Response: 

Mr. Gorman estimated a expected return on the market using a risk premium methodology.  
The expected market return is based on a normalized real return on the market as a proxy 
for the forward looking expected real market return, and a consensus economists’ 
projection of future inflation. This methodology derives a marker return that can be used 
to estimate the expect market risk premium.  
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STATE OF MISSOURI

COUNTY OF ST. LOUIS

VERIF'ICATION OF MICHAEL P. GORMAN

The undersigned, Michael P. Gorman, being duly sworn, deposes and says that he is a

Managing Principal of Brubaker & Associates, Inc., and that he has personal knowledge of the

matters set forth in the responses for which he is identified as the witness, and the answers

contained therein are true and correct to the best of his information, knowledge and belief.

Michael P. Gorman

Subscribed and swom to before me, a Notary Public in said County and State, this 23'd

day of September, 2025
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STATE OF MISSOURI

COUNTY OF ST. LOUIS

VERIFICATION OF JESSICA A. YORK

The undersigned, Jessica A. York, being duly sworn, deposes and says that she is a

Principal of Brubaker & Associates, Inc., and that she has personal knowledge of the matters

set forth in the responses for which she is identified as the witness, and the answers contained

therein are true and correct to the best of her information, knowledge and belief.

a
Jessica A. York

Subscribed and sworn to before me, a Notary Public in said County and State, this 23'd

day of September, 2025
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September 23, 2025     Respectfully submitted, 

 

      /s/ Kyle J Smith____________________ 
      Kyle J. Smith 
      General Attorney 
      U.S. Army Legal Services Agency 
      Environmental Law Division (JALS-ELD) 
      9275 Gunston Road 
      Fort Belvoir, VA 22060-4446 
      Telephone: (703) 693 -1274 

       Email: kyle.j.smith124.civ@army.mil 
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CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 

 I, Kyle J Smith, representative for DoD/FEA, hereby certify that a copy of DoD/FEA’s 
Response to Commission Staff’s First Request for Information was served electronically on 
September 23, 2025, along with the Read1st Cover Letter, on the following: 
 
Robert M. Conroy 
Rick E. Lovekamp 
Robert.conroy@lg-ku.com 
Rick.lovecamp@lge-ku.com 
 

Lawrence W. Cook 
J. Michael West  
Angela M. Goad 
T. Toland Lacy 
John G. Horne II 
Larry.cook@ky.gov 
Michael.west@ky.gov 
Angela.goad@ky.gov 
Thomas.lacy@ky.gov 
John.horne@ky.gov 
 

Allyson K. Sturgeon 
Sara V. Judd 
asturgeon@pplweb.com 
svjudd@pplweb.com 
 

Michael L. Kurtz 
Jody Kyler Cohn 
mkurtz@bkllawfirm.com 
jkylercohn@bkllawfirm.com 
 

W. Duncan Crosby, III 
Lindsey W. Ingram, III 
Duncan.crosby@skofirm.com 
l.ingram@skofirm.com 
 

James W. Gardner 
M. Todd Osterloh 
Rebecca C. Price 
jgardner@sturgillturner.com 
tosterloh@sturgillturner.com 
rprice@sturgillturner.com 
 

Joe F. Childers 
Bethany Baxter  
Nathaniel T. Shoaff 
joe@jchilderslaw.com 
bethany@jchilderslaw.com 
Nathaniel.shoaff@sierraclub.org 
 

Carrie H. Grundmann 
Steven Wing-Kern Lee 
cgrundmann@spilmanlaw.com 
slee@spilmanlaw.com 
 

Randal A. Strobo 
David E. Spenard 
rstrobo@strobobarkley.com 
dspenard@strobobarkley.com  
 
 
 
 

Kurt J. Boehm 
kboehm@bklawfirm.com 
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Byron L. Gary 
Tom FitzGerald  
Ashley Wilmes 
byron@kyrc.org 
FitzKRC@aol.com 
Ashley@kyrc.org 
 

M. Todd Osterloh 
James W. Gardner 
Rebecca C. Price 
Paul Werner 
Hannah Wigger 
jgardner@sturgillturner.com 
tosterloh@sturgillturner.com 
pwerner@sheppardmullin.com 
hwigger@sheppardmullin.com 
 

       /s/ Kyle J Smith_______ 
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